# Goldman Sachs (Asia) L.L.C.

68th Floor | Cheung Kong Center | 2 Queen's Road Central | Hong Kong Tel: (852) 2978-1000 | Fax: (852) 2978-0967

> Goldman Sachs

27 February 2017

Australian Securities Exchange Exchange Center 20 Bridge Street Sydney, NSW, 2000 Australia

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Goldman Sachs Australia Pty Ltd (ABN 21 006 797 897) ("GSA") has underwritten the sale of 100,000,000 fully paid ordinary shares ("Sale Securities") in MYOB GROUP LIMITED (ABN 61 153 094 958) in accordance with the terms of a sale agreement ("Sale Agreement") entered into on 23<sup>rd</sup> February with Bain Capital Abacus Holdings, L.P.

Upon signing the Sale Agreement, pursuant to the operation of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth), GSA and other associated group entities (together, "Goldman Sachs") obtained a technical relevant interest in the Sale Securities.

This relevant interest obtained by Goldman Sachs under the Sale Agreement does not represent a shortfall.

Goldman Sachs will cease to hold this relevant interest following settlement taking place in accordance with the terms of the Sale Agreement (scheduled for 28<sup>th</sup> February).

Yours faithfully,

Raymond Chow Executive Director

Enclosures

# Form 603

Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

# Notice of initial substantial shareholder

To Company Name/Sche	me MYOB GROUP LIMITED
ACN/ARSN	153 094 958
1. Details of substanti	al holder
Name	The Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. ("GSGI") on behalf of itself and its subsidiaries ("Goldman Sachs Group") including its significant subsidiaries listed in Annexure A ("Significant Subsidiaries") and Goldman Sachs Holdings ANZ Pty Limited and its subsidiaries ("Goldman Sachs Australia Group").
ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	Not applicable
The holder became a substantial holder on	23 February 2017

#### 2. Details of voting power

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial holder or an associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

Class of securities	Number of securities	Persons' votes	Voting power
Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	102,480,799	102,480,799	16.90%

#### 3. Details of relevant interests

The nature of the relevant interest the substantial holder had in the following voting securities on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Nature of relevant interest	Class and num	per of securities
The Goldman Sachs Group Inc ("GSGI")	GSGI has a relevant interest in ordinary fully paid shares by virtue of section 608(3) of the Corporations Act 2001.	102,480,799	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
Goldman Sachs Asset Management L.P. ("GSAMLP")	GSAMLP has a relevant interest in 667 ordinary fully paid shares in its capacity as investment manager for a range of client portfolios.	667	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
Goldman Sachs International ("GSI")	Holder of shares subject to an obligation to return under the securities lending agreements (see Annexure B).	1,187,796	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	GSI beneficially owns ordinary fully paid shares.	96	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares

Holder of relevant interest	Nature of relevant interest	Class and num	per of securities
Goldman Sachs Financial Markets Pty Ltd ("GAUS")	GAUS beneficially owns ordinary fully paid shares.	1,292,240	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
Goldman Sachs Australia Pty Ltd ("GSA")	GSA entered into a sale agreement with Bain Capital Abacus Holdings, L.P. on 23 February 2017 ("Agreement"), please see attached. Upon signing the Agreement, pursuant to the operation of the Corporations Act 2001(Cth), GSA obtained a technical relevant interest.	100,000,000	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares

#### 4. Details of present registered holders

The persons registered as holders of the securities referred to in paragraph 3 above are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Registered holder of securities	Person entitled to be registered as holder	Class and num	ber of securities
GSAMLP	Bank of New York Mellon	Various clients	667	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	HSBC Custody Nominees Australia Limited	GSI	1,187,892	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	HSBC Custody Nominees Australia Limited	GAUS	1,292,240	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSA	Bain Capital Abacus Holdings, L.P.	Bain Capital Abacus Holdings, L.P.	100,000,000	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares

#### 5. Consideration

The consideration paid for each relevant interest referred to in paragraph 3 above, and acquired in the four months prior to the day that the substantial holder became a substantial holder is as follows:

Holder of Relevant Interest	Date of Acquisition	Consideration	Class and number of securities
Please refer to Annexure C.			

#### 6. Associates

The reasons the persons named in paragraph 3 above are associates of the substantial holder are as follows:

Name and ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	Nature of association
N/A	N/A

#### 7. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name	Address
GSGI	Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington DE 19801, USA
Goldman Sachs Australia Group	All care of Level 17, 101 Collins Street, Melbourne Victoria 3000, Australia
GSAMLP	Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington DE 19801, USA
GSI	Peterborough Court, 133 Fleet Street, London EC4A 2BB, United Kingdom
GAUS	Level 17, 101 Collins Street, Melbourne, Victoria 3000, Australia
GSA	Level 17, 101 Collins Street, Melbourne, Victoria 3000
Bank of New York Mellon	One Wall Street, New York, NY 10286

Name	Address
HSBC Custody Nominees Australia Limited	GPO Box 5302, Sydney NSW 2001, Australia
Bain Capital Abacus Holdings, L.P. (C/o Maples Corporate Services Limited)	Ugland House, South Church Street, PO Box 309, George Town Grand Cayman, KY1-1104, Cayman Islands

# Signature

Print name	Raymond Chow (signing under power of attorney in accordance with section 52 of the Corporations Act)	Capacity	Authorised Person
Sign here		Date	27 February 2017

#### Annexure A

(This is Annexure A of two (2) pages referred to in Form 603, Notice of change of interests of substantial shareholder)

#### Significant Subsidiaries of The Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.

The following are significant subsidiaries of The Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. as of December 31, 2015 and the states or jurisdictions in which they are organized. Each subsidiary is indented beneath its principal parent. The Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. owns, directly or indirectly, at least 99% of the voting securities of substantially all of the subsidiaries included below. The names of particular subsidiaries have been omitted because, considered in the aggregate as a single subsidiary, they would not constitute, as of the end of the year covered by this report, a "significant subsidiary" as that term is defined in Rule 1-02(w) of Regulation S-X under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Name	State or Jurisdiction of Organization of Entity
The Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.	Delaware
Goldman, Sachs & Co.	New York
Goldman Sachs Paris Inc. et Cie	France
Goldman Sachs (UK) L.L.C.	Delaware
Goldman Sachs Group UK Limited	United Kingdom
Goldman Sachs International Bank	United Kingdom
Goldman Sachs International	United Kingdom
Goldman Sachs Asset Management International	United Kingdom
Goldman Sachs Group Holdings (U.K.) Limited	United Kingdom
Rothesay Life (Cayman) Limited	Cayman Islands
Broad Street Principal Investments International, Ltd.	Cayman Islands
Goldman Sachs Global Holdings L.L.C.	Delaware
GS Asian Venture (Delaware) L.L.C.	Delaware
Elevatech Limited	Hong Kong
Goldman Sachs Strategic Investments (Asia) L.L.C.	Delaware
GS (Asia) L.P.	Delaware
Goldman Sachs (Japan) Ltd.	British Virgin Islands
Goldman Sachs Japan Co., Ltd.	Japan
J. Aron Holdings, L.P.	Delaware
J. Aron & Company	New York
Goldman Sachs Asset Management, L.P.	Delaware
Goldman Sachs Hedge Fund Strategies LLC	Delaware
Goldman Sachs (Cayman) Holding Company	Cayman Islands
Goldman Sachs (Asia) Corporate Holdings L.P.	Delaware
Goldman Sachs Holdings (Hong Kong) Limited	Hong Kong
Goldman Sachs (Asia) Finance	Mauritius
Goldman Sachs (Asia) L.L.C.	Delaware
GS EMEA Funding Limited Partnership	United Kingdom
Goldman Sachs Holdings (Singapore) PTE. Ltd.	Singapore
J. Aron & Company (Singapore) PTE.	Singapore
Goldman Sachs (Singapore) PTE.	Singapore
Goldman Sachs Holdings ANZ Pty Limited	Australia
GS HLDGS Anz II Pty Ltd	Australia
Goldman Sachs Australia Group Holdings Pty Ltd	Australia
Goldman Sachs Australia Capital Markets Limited	Australia
Goldman Sachs Australia Pty Ltd	Australia
GS Holdings (Delaware) L.L.C. II	Delaware
GS Lending Partners Holdings LLC	Delaware
Goldman Sachs Lending Partners LLC	Delaware
Swancastle Limited	Ireland
Goldman Sachs Bank USA	New York
Goldman Sachs Mortgage Company	New York
Goldman Sachs Execution & Clearing, L.P.	New York
GS Financial Services II, LLC	Delaware
GS Funding Europe	United Kingdom
GS Funding Europe I Ltd.	Cayman Islands
GS Funding Europe II Ltd.	Cayman Islands
GS Investment Strategies, LLC	Delaware
MLQ Investors, L.P.	Delaware
PIA Holdings Cayman	Cayman Islands
GS PIA Holdings GK	Japan
Crane Holdings Ltd.	Japan

Name	State or Jurisdiction of Organization of Entity
ELQ Holdings (Del) LLC	Delaware
ELQ Holdings (UK) Ltd	United Kingdom
ELQ Investors VII Ltd	United Kingdom
GS Sapphire Holding Limited	United Kingdom
ELQ Investors IX Ltd	United Kingdom
ELQ Investors II Ltd	United Kingdom
ELQ Investors VIII Ltd	United Kingdom
Goldman Sachs Specialty Lending Holdings, Inc.	Delaware
Special Situations Investing Group II, LLC	Delaware
MTGRP, L.L.C.	Delaware
GS Diversified Funding LLC	Delaware
Hull Trading Asia Limited	Hong Kong
Goldman Sachs LLC	Mauritius
Goldman Sachs Venture LLC	Mauritius
GS Power Holdings LLC	Delaware
MTGLQ Investors, L.P.	Delaware
Broad Street Principal Investments Superholdco LLC	Delaware
Broad Street Principal Investments, L.L.C.	Delaware
Broad Street Credit Holdings LLC	Delaware
GS Direct, L.L.C.	Delaware
GS Fund Holdings, L.L.C.	Delaware
Shoelane GP, L.L.C.	Delaware
Shoelane, L.P.	Delaware
GSFS Investments I Corp.	Delaware

# THE GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

# Signature

print name	Raymond Chow (signing under power of attorney in accordance with section 52 of the Corporations Act)	capacity	Authorised Person
sign here		date	27 February 2017

#### Annexure B

(This is Annexure B of one (1) page referred to in Form 603, Notice of change of interests of substantial shareholder)

This is Annexure B referred to in the Form 603: Notice of initial substantial shareholder issued by The Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. and its subsidiaries.

The following is description of the securities lending agreements referenced in the accompanying Form 603:

Type of agreement	Master Securities Lending Agreement		
Parties to agreement	Goldman Sachs International (the "Borrower");		
Parties to agreement	JP Morgan Chase Bank (the "Lender")		
Transfer date	No transaction from 24 <sup>th</sup> Oct 2016 to 23 February 2017		
Holder of voting rights	Securities Borrower, Goldman Sachs International		
Are there any restrictions on voting rights? Yes/no			
If yes, detail	No		
Scheduled return date (if any)	N/A		
Does the borrower have the right to return early? Yes/no	Yes, the borrower may return borrowed securities upon		
If yes, detail	giving notice		
<b>Does the lender have the right to recall early?</b> Yes/no	Yes, the lender may recall lent securities upon giving notice.		
If yes, detail	notice.		
Will the securities be returned on settlement? Yes/no	Yes		
If yes, detail any exceptions			

A copy of the agreements will be provided to MYOB GROUP LIMITED or the Australian Securities and Investments Commission upon request.

# THE GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

# Signature

print name	Raymond Chow (signing under power of attorney in accordance with section 52 of the Corporations Act)	capacity	Authorised Person
sign here		date	27 February 2017

Annexure C (This is Annexure C of six (6) pages referred to in Form 603, Notice of change of interests of substantial shareholder)

Holder of Relevant Interest	Date of Acquisition	Consideration	Class an	d number of securities
GSI	10/24/16	953	258	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	10/24/16	66,141	17,973	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	10/25/16	8,351	2,245	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	10/25/16	23,577	6,382	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSAMLP	10/26/16	1,066	287	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	10/26/16	178,712	47,784	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	10/26/16	67,219	17,973	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	10/26/16	458,071	122,479	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	10/26/16	8,396	2,245	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	10/26/16	238,283	63,712	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	10/26/16	67,283	17,990	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	10/26/16	2,614	699	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	10/26/16	111,332	29,768	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	10/26/16	289,360	77,369	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	10/26/16	3,403	910	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	10/26/16	20,583	5,686	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	10/26/16	371,210	99,254	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	10/26/16	81,854	21,886	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	10/27/16	4,014,008	1,108,842	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	10/27/16	1,021	280	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	10/28/16	1,818	499	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	10/31/16	300	81	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	11/03/16	258	72	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	11/07/16	8,619	2,428	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	11/08/16	387	108	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	11/09/16	22,174	6,075	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	11/10/16	7,700	2,163	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	11/10/16	1,005	274	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	11/11/16	108,085	29,451	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares

Holder of Relevant Interest	Date of Acquisition	Consideration	Class an	d number of securities
GSI	11/11/16	18,785	5,309	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	11/11/16	123,973	33,780	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	11/14/16	1,409	401	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	11/15/16	12,773	3,691	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	11/16/16	8,890	2,694	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	11/16/16	90,442	26,679	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	11/16/16	6,692	2,028	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	11/16/16	40,436	11,928	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	11/17/16	6,692	2,028	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	11/18/16	23,224	6,871	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	11/18/16	2,370	698	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	11/18/16	96,830	28,648	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	11/21/16	778	230	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	11/22/16	155	46	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	11/22/16	45,754	13,455	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	11/23/16	6,385	1,878	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	11/23/16	100,926	29,259	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	11/24/16	2,852	816	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	11/25/16	1,280	370	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	11/25/16	194	56	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	11/25/16	31,130	8,997	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	11/25/16	522	151	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	11/25/16	9,192	2,649	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	11/28/16	4,816	1,388	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	11/28/16	26,844	7,736	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSAMLP	11/29/16	2,345	667	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	11/29/16	3	1	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	11/30/16	18,427	5,280	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	11/30/16	244	70	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	12/01/16	5,767	1,643	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares

Holder of Relevant Interest	Date of Acquisition	Consideration	Class an	d number of securities
GAUS	12/01/16	43,692	12,448	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	12/01/16	6,356	1,822	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	12/01/16	6,725	1,916	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	12/02/16	1,002	287	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	12/02/16	2,299	662	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	12/05/16	3,836	1,115	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	12/06/16	53,474	15,864	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	12/07/16	672	195	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	12/07/16	47,958	14,231	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	12/07/16	37,832	11,226	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	12/08/16	539	155	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	12/09/16	546	158	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	12/12/16	1,209	352	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	12/14/16	11,788	3,431	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	12/15/16	14	4	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	12/15/16	76,609	22,014	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	12/15/16	45,436	13,208	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	12/16/16	582	165	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	12/19/16	166	47	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	12/20/16	35,520	9,812	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	12/20/16	27,835	7,797	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	12/20/16	40,409	11,319	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	12/21/16	56,182	15,520	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	12/21/16	653	180	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	12/21/16	7,662	2,116	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	12/22/16	2,585	714	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	12/22/16	24,037	6,640	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	12/22/16	2,838	784	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	12/22/16	975	269	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	12/22/16	74,970	20,710	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares

Holder of Relevant Interest	Date of Acquisition Consideration		Class and number of securities	
GAUS	12/28/16	122,874	33,943	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	12/28/16	23,444	6,423	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	12/28/16	18,853	5,208	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	12/29/16	11,268	3,087	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	12/29/16	80	22	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	12/29/16	31,054	8,508	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	01/03/17	51,130	13,970	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	01/04/17	11,404	3,041	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	01/04/17	33,428	8,914	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	01/04/17	319	85	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	01/04/17	3,578	954	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	01/05/17	35,416	9,495	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	01/05/17	31,481	8,440	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	01/05/17	15,767	4,227	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	01/09/17	150,540	41,019	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	01/09/17	24,229	6,602	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	01/12/17	467	126	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	01/13/17	18,544	4,985	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	01/13/17	N/A	1,407	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	01/16/17	17,967	4,856	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	01/16/17	67,191	18,062	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	01/16/17	60,327	16,217	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	01/17/17	27,964	7,599	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	01/17/17	3,754	1,020	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	01/18/17	843	228	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	01/20/17	5,106	1,410	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	01/23/17	2,611	718	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	01/23/17	138,804	38,238	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	01/23/17	427	118	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	01/24/17	26,873	7,403	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	01/24/17	19,834	5,464	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares

Holder of Relevant Interest	Date of Acquisition Consideration		Class and number of securities		
GAUS	01/25/17	32,159	8,933	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	
GAUS	01/27/17	14,438	4,090	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	
GSI	01/27/17	1,191	338	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	
GAUS	01/27/17	34,252	9,703	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	
GAUS	01/30/17	119,572	33,873	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	
GAUS	01/30/17	49	14	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	
GSI	02/01/17	2,628	764	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	
GAUS	02/02/17	33,572	9,731	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	
GAUS	02/02/17	49,042	14,174	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	
GSI	02/03/17	337	97	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	
GAUS	02/08/17	42,066	11,685	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	
GAUS	02/08/17	8,554	2,376	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	
GSI	02/08/17	N/A	150	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	
GAUS	02/09/17	76,987	21,565	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	
GAUS	02/09/17	1,092	306	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	
GAUS	02/09/17	32,376	9,069	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	
GAUS	02/09/17	318	89	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	
GSI	02/09/17	35	10	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	
GAUS	02/09/17	38,827	10,876	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	
GAUS	02/10/17	8,154	2,323	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	
GSI	02/10/17	1,049	293	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	
GSI	02/10/17	N/A	8	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	
GAUS	02/13/17	52,193	14,498	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	
GSI GSI	02/13/17 02/14/17	3,364 N/A	941 4	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	
GSI	02/15/17	262	72	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	
GAUS	02/13/17	21,671	6,003	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	
GAUS	02/17/17	34,374	9,522	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	
GSI	02/17/17	278	77	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	
GSI	02/17/17	N/A	6	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	
GAUS	02/20/17	42,415	11,782	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	
GSI	02/20/17	650	180	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares	

Holder of Relevant Interest	Date of Acquisition	Consideration	Class an	d number of securities
GAUS	02/21/17	60,140	16,752	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	02/21/17	27,015	7,525	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GAUS	02/21/17	7,783	2,168	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSI	02/23/17	357	96	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares
GSA	02/23/17	N/A	100,000,000	Ordinary Fully Paid Shares

# THE GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

# Signature

print name	Raymond Chow (signing under power of attorney in accordance with section 52 of the Corporations Act)	capacity	Authorised Person
sign here		date	27 February 2017

# COMMERCIAL-IN CONFIDENCE

23 February 2017

The Bain Shareholder is Bain Capital Abacus Holdings, L.P. (Vendor).

# Dear Sirs

# Sale of Shares in MYOB Group Limited (ABN 61 153 094 958)

### 1. Introduction

This agreement sets out the terms and conditions upon which the Vendor engages Goldman Sachs Australia Pty Ltd (ABN 21 006 797 897) (Lead Manager) to dispose of 100,000,000 existing fully paid ordinary shares in MYOB Group Limited (ABN 61 153 094 958) (Company) held by the Vendor (Sale Shares) (Sale) and the Lead Manager agrees to procure the disposal of the Sale Shares and to provide underwriting thereof, subject to clause 2, in accordance with the terms of this agreement.

#### 2. Sale of shares

#### 2.1 Sale

The Vendor agrees to sell the Sale Shares and the Lead Manager agrees to:

- (a) manage the sale of the Sale Shares by procuring purchasers for the Sale Shares at the price of A\$3.55 per Sale Share (**Sale Price**); and
- (b) subject to clause 2.7, to underwrite and guarantee the sale of the Sale Shares by purchasing, or procuring an Affiliate (as defined in clause 11.5) to purchase, at the Sale Price per Sale Share the Sale Shares which have not been purchased by third party purchasers (or the Lead Manager's related bodies corporate or Affiliates) in accordance with clause 2.1(a) as at 9.45am on the Trade Date (as defined in the Timetable in Schedule 2) (or such time as the parties agree in writing) (Balance Shares),

in accordance with the terms of this agreement. The Lead Manager acknowledges and agrees that the identity of purchasers, and the offers to them, must comply with the requirements of this clause 2 and, subject to the foregoing, may include the Lead Manager's respective related bodies corporate and Affiliates (as defined in clause 11.5).

# 2.2 Sale and Settlement Date

The Lead Manager shall procure that the sale of the Sale Shares under clause 2.1 shall be effected:

- subject to clause 2.2(b), on the Trade Date, by way of one or more special crossings (in accordance with the Operating Rules of ASX) at the Sale Price, with settlement to follow on a T+2 basis in accordance with the ASX Settlement Operating Rules (Settlement Date); and
- (b) in respect of any Restricted Shares (as defined in clause 2.7), in accordance with clause 2.8.

#### 2.3 Sale Shares

Subject to clause 10, by 3.00pm on the Settlement Date, the Lead Manager shall arrange for the payment to the Vendor, or to a designee as the Vendor directs, of an amount equal to:

- (a) the Sale Price multiplied by the number of Sale Shares being sold by the Vendor (excluding the number of Restricted Shares retained by the Vendor in accordance with clause 2.7, if any); less
- (b) the fees payable under clause 4 (together with any GST payable on those fees),

by transfer to the Vendor's account for value (in cleared funds) against delivery of the Sale Shares (excluding the Restricted Shares, if any) being sold by the Vendor.

# 2.4 Timetable

The Lead Manager must conduct the Sale in accordance with the timetable set out in Schedule 2 (**Timetable**) (unless the Vendor consents in writing to a variation).

# 2.5 Account Opening

On or before the Trade Date, the Lead Manager or its nominated Affiliate will (where relevant) open an account in the name of the Vendor in accordance with its usual practice, and do all such things necessary to enable it to act as Lead Manager to sell the Sale Shares in accordance with this agreement.

# 2.6 Manner of Sale

- (a) **Exempt investors and permitted jurisdictions**. The Lead Manager will conduct the Sale by way of an offer only to persons:
  - (i) if in Australia, who do not need disclosure under Part 6D.2 of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) (**Corporations Act**);
  - (ii) if outside Australia, to institutional and professional investors in the Permitted Jurisdictions (as defined below) but not elsewhere (other than the United States in accordance with this agreement) to whom offers for sale of securities may lawfully be made without requiring the preparation, delivery, lodgement or filing of any prospectus or other disclosure document or any other lodgement, registration or filing with, or approval by, a government agency (other than any such requirement with which the Vendor, in its sole and absolute discretion, is willing to comply), as determined by agreement between the Vendor and the Lead Manager; and
  - (iii) in accordance with the foreign offer restrictions provided to the Lead Manager before the execution of this agreement.

**Permitted Jurisdictions** means Belgium, Denmark, France, Germany, Hong Kong, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg, Netherlands, New Zealand, Norway, Singapore, Sweden, Switzerland, United Arab Emirates (excluding Dubai International Financial Centre) and United Kingdom.

- (b) **Investor agreements**. The Lead Manager will ensure that investors that purchase Sale Shares (other than any Restricted Shares sold in regular brokered transactions on the ASX in accordance with clause 2.8(d)) confirm, including through deemed representations and warranties:
  - (i) their status as an investor meeting the requirements of this clause 2.6 and clause 2.9;
  - that they are able to make the relevant purchase in compliance with all relevant laws and regulations (including the takeover and insider trading provisions of the Corporations Act and the Foreign Acquisitions and Takeovers Act 1975 (Cth) and related policy); and

- (iii) that their bids constitute irrevocable acceptances of the Vendor's offer to sell Sale Shares, conditional only upon the Lead Manager sending a confirmation of the relevant allocation to the Vendor in the manner referred to in clause 3.2(b) (with the applicable agreement being formed when and in the place where the Vendor receives such communication).
- (c) **Conduct and methodology**. The Sale will be conducted by the Lead Manager, in consultation with the Vendor and its advisers, as follows:
  - (i) the Vendor and its advisers are to be given all reasonable access to feedback from prospective and targeted participants; and
  - (ii) the Lead Manager must give regular information to the Vendor and its advisers about the progress of the Sale, including information as to the Lead Manager's current views on demand and allocation, through meetings or teleconferences, and in any event must provide such information upon reasonable request by the Vendor or its advisers.
- (d) Allocations. Allocations of the Sale Shares to purchasers must be made by the Lead Manager in consultation with the Vendor and its advisers provided that no allocation of Sale Shares may be made to a single purchase (and any of its associates) that will result in that purchaser (together with any of its associates) being allocated under this Agreement more than 5% of the issued share capital of the Company without the prior consent of the Vendor, provided further that, nothing in clause 2.6(c) or in this clause 2.6(d) will limit Goldman Sachs' right to allocate in its discretion in order to manage its underwriting exposure.
- (e) Confirmations. The Lead Manager agrees it will only sell the Sale Shares (other than any Restricted Shares sold in regular brokered transactions on the ASX in accordance with clause 2.8(d)) to persons specified in (i) clause 2.9(b)(i) that execute a letter on or prior to the Settlement Date in the form agreed in writing by the Vendor (acting reasonably) and the Lead Manager (and as may be amended by mutual agreement in writing, such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed), and (ii) clause 2.9(a) and clause 2.9(b)(ii) confirm through deemed representations and warranties (A) their status as an investor meeting applicable requirements in clause 2.9(a), and (B) that they are able to make the relevant purchase in compliance with all relevant laws and regulations (including the takeover and insider trading provisions of the Corporations Act and the Foreign Acquisitions and Takeovers Act 1975 (Cth) and related policy).

# 2.7 Principal Shares

Notwithstanding anything else in this Agreement the number of Sale Shares which must be purchased by the Lead Manager or its Affiliates under the terms of this Agreement (**Principal Shares**) will be the lesser of:

- (a) the Balance Shares; and
- (b) unless the relevant approval or exemption certificate has been obtained, the maximum number of the Sale Shares that can be sold to the Lead Manager or its Affiliates without:
  - (i) the Lead Manager or any of its Affiliates being required to notify and obtain approval from the Treasurer of Australia under section 81 of the Foreign Acquisitions and Takeovers Act 1975 (Cth) (FATA); or
  - (ii) breach by the Lead Manager or any of its associates or Affiliates of section 606 of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) (Corporations Act).

The Lead Manager warrants that the information it provides to the Vendor to enable it to calculate the number of Principal Shares in accordance with this clause 2.7 will, at the time it is given, be accurate. If the number of Principal Shares is less than the number of Balance

Shares, such difference to be referred to in this Agreement as the **Restricted Shares**, the Vendor agrees to retain any Restricted Shares, subject to the terms of this Agreement.

# 2.8 Restricted Shares

- (a) Advance Amount. By 3:00pm on the Settlement Date, the Lead Manager must advance to the Vendor an amount equal to the number of Restricted Shares (if any) multiplied by the Sale Price (Advance Amount). No interest will be payable on the Advance Amount. The Vendor must repay the Advance Amount from and to the extent that the Vendor receives the proceeds of sale of the Restricted Shares. The outstanding Advance Amount will not be repayable in any circumstances in respect of Restricted Shares not sold by the End Date (as defined in clause 2.8(c) below) and the agency provided for in clause 2.8(c) will terminate at that time or at such earlier time when all Restricted Shares have been sold. If the Vendor receives a dividend or other distribution on a Restricted Share prior to the End Date, where that dividend or distribution was announced on or after the Trade Date, then the Vendor must pay the after-tax amount of the receipt to the Lead Manager in reduction of the Advance Amount applicable to that Restricted Share.
- (b) **Repayment**. The Lead Manager will automatically apply any proceeds of sale of the Restricted Shares as agent against repayment of the Advance Amount by the Vendor, immediately upon receipt of those proceeds.
- (c) Restricted Shares. If there are Restricted Shares, then the Lead Manager will sell, as agent for the Vendor, in the ordinary course of the Lead Manager's business, the Restricted Shares by the date that is 30 Business Days after the date of this Agreement (End Date). The Vendor must comply with directions of the Lead Manager to transfer Restricted Shares in order to settle any such sale, provided that all sales must be effected by 7.00 pm on the End Date;
- (d) Execution of sale of Restricted Shares. The Lead Manager agrees that the sale of the Restricted Shares will be effected by way of one or more special crossings in accordance with the Operating Rules of the ASX and the ASX Settlement Operating Rules, and/or by way of one or more regular brokered transactions on the ASX on the condition that neither it, nor any person acting on its behalf, knows, or has reason to know, that the sale has been pre-arranged with, or that the purchaser is, a person in the United States. Settlement of Restricted Shares sold in this manner will occur on a T + 3 or T + 2 basis, whichever is the typical settlement cycle for ASX ordinary course trading at the time of sale (where T represents the date on which the relevant share was sold).
- (e) **Indemnity for Restricted Shares**. The Lead Manager must indemnify the Vendor for any shortfall between the actual price received for each Restricted Share sold (if any) as agent and the Sale Price in accordance with clause 2.8(c). Any such indemnified amount is to be paid to the Vendor on settlement in accordance with clause 2.8(d).
- (f) Interest in Restricted Shares. The parties acknowledge that the Lead Manager does not acquire any interest in the Restricted Shares (if any) or any rights in them (by way of security or otherwise) in respect of them except as agent for the sale of those shares.

# 2.9 U.S. Securities Act

The Sale Shares shall only be offered and sold to:

(a) persons that are not in the United States and are not acting for the account or benefit of persons in the United States, in "offshore transactions" (as defined in Rule 902(h) under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933 (U.S. Securities Act)) in reliance on Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act (Regulation S); and

(b) persons in the United States or who are acting for the account or benefit of persons in the United States (i) whom the Lead Manager reasonably believes to be qualified institutional buyers (QIBs), as defined in Rule 144A under the U.S. Securities Act, in transactions exempt from the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act pursuant to Rule 144A thereunder; or (ii) that are dealers or other professional fiduciaries organised, incorporated or (if an individual) resident in the United States that are acting for an account (other than an estate or trust) held for the benefit or account of persons that are not "U.S. persons" (as defined in Regulation S) for which they have, and are exercising, investment discretion within the meaning of Rule 902(k)(2)(i) of Regulation S (Eligible U.S Fund Managers) in reliance on Regulation S.

#### 3. Offer and Acceptance

#### 3.1 Offer

By the Vendor executing this Agreement and providing a copy of the Agreement, for execution, to the Lead Manager, the Vendor offers to enter into this Agreement, including offering to sell to the Lead Manager the Balance Shares (if any) the subject of clauses 2.1(b) (but subject to clause 2.7) in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in this Agreement.

# 3.2 Acceptance of Offer

- (a) By the Lead Manager executing this Agreement or a counterpart of this Agreement and complying with clause 3.2(b) the Lead Manager accepts the offer set out in clause 3.1.
- (b) This offer can only be accepted by the Lead Manager:
  - sending to the Vendor at the email address described in Schedule 1, a scanned image of the Lead Manager's completed signature block as an attachment to an email which states that provision of that attachment constitutes acceptance of the terms of this Agreement; and
  - (ii) immediately forwarding a copy of that email (including its attachment) to the Vendor's solicitors as described in Schedule 1.

# 3.3 Formation

- (a) The parties agree that this Agreement is formed when and in the place where the Vendor receives communication of the Lead Manager's acceptance of the offer in accordance with clause 3.2(b)(i).
- (b) This Agreement binds the Lead Manager and the Vendor immediately upon the Vendor receiving the Lead Manager's acceptance of the Vendor's offer in accordance with clause 3.2(b).

#### 4. Fees and costs

- (a) In consideration of performing its obligations under this agreement the Lead Manager shall be entitled to such fees as the parties agree.
- (b) The parties will each bear their own legal costs (if any) and all their other out-ofpocket expenses (if any) in connection with this agreement and the transactions contemplated by it.

# 5. **GST**

#### 5.1 Input Tax Credit

Any fees which the parties agree to be payable to the Lead Manager and any other amounts payable to the Lead Manager under this Agreement are to be agreed and calculated to be

exclusive of GST. However, if any amounts payable to the Lead Manager under this Agreement are calculated by reference to a cost or expense incurred by the Lead Manager, the amount payable to the Lead Manager under any other provision of this Agreement must be reduced by the amount of any input tax credit to which the Lead Manager reasonably determines it (or the representative member of the same GST group of which the Lead Manager is a member) is entitled for an acquisition in connection with that cost or expense.

#### 5.2 Tax invoice

If any supply made under this Agreement is a taxable supply, the entity making the taxable supply (**Supplier**) must issue a valid tax invoice to the party providing the consideration for that taxable supply (**Recipient**). The tax invoice issued by the Supplier must comply with GST law and it should set out in detail (but not be limited to) the nature of the taxable supply, the consideration attributable to the taxable supply, the amount of GST payable by the Supplier in connection with the taxable supply and any other details reasonably requested by the Recipient. The GST amount means, in relation to a taxable supply, the amount of GST for which the Supplier is liable in respect of the taxable supply (**GST Amount**).

#### 5.3 Timing of Payment

Subject to receipt of a valid tax invoice, the Recipient must pay the GST Amount in connection with a taxable supply made by the Supplier to the Recipient at the same time that the Recipient must provide the consideration for that taxable supply (under the other provisions of this Agreement), or if later, within 5 business days of the Recipient receiving a tax invoice for that taxable supply.

#### 5.4 **Payment Differences**

If the GST payable by the Supplier in connection with the taxable supply differs from the GST Amount paid by the Recipient under this clause, the Supplier must repay any excess to the Recipient or the Recipient must pay any deficiency to the Supplier, as appropriate within 5 business days of the Supplier providing the Recipient with a written notification regarding the difference in the GST payable. Where the difference in the GST payable results from an adjustment event, the written document at on provided by the Supplier under this clause must include an adjustment note or tax invoice as required by the GST law.

#### 5.5 **Defined Terms**

The references to "GST" and other terms used in this Agreement (except Recipient and GST Amount) have the meaning given to those terms by the A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999 (as amended from time to time). However, any part of a supply that is treated as a separate supply for GST purposes (including attributing GST payable to tax periods) will be treated as a separate supply for the purposes of this clause 5.

#### 5.6 References

A reference to something done (including a supply made) by a party includes a reference to something done by any entity through which that party acts.

#### 6. **Representations and Warranties**

#### 6.1 **Representations and warranties by Vendor**

As at the date of this agreement and on each day until and including the Settlement Date (or in the case where clause 2.7 applies in respect of the Lead Manager, 3 Business Days after the End Date), the Vendor represents and warrants to the Lead Manager that each of the following statements is true, accurate and not misleading:

(a) (**body corporate**) it is a body corporate validly existing and duly established under the laws of its place of incorporation;

- (b) (**capacity**) it has full legal capacity and power to enter into this agreement and to carry out the transactions that this agreement contemplates;
- (c) (**authority**) it has taken, or will have taken by the time required, all corporate action that is necessary or desirable to authorise its entry into this agreement and its carrying out of the transactions that this agreement contemplates;
- (d) (**agreement effective**) this agreement constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligation, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms;
- (e) (ownership, encumbrances) it is the registered holder and sole legal owner of the Sale Shares noted against its name in Schedule 1 and will transfer the full legal and beneficial ownership of those Sale Shares free and clear of all liens, charges, security interests, claims, equities and pre-emptive rights, subject to registration of the transferee(s) in the register of shareholders of the Company;
- (f) (Sale Shares) following sale by it, the Sale Shares will rank equally in all respects with all other outstanding ordinary shares of the Company, including their entitlement to dividends;
- (g) (Cleansing statement) following the issue of cleansing notices as contemplated by this agreement, the Sale Shares may be offered for sale on the financial market operated by ASX without disclosure to investors under Part 6D.2 of the Corporations Act;
- (h) (**power to sell**) it has the corporate authority and power to sell the Sale Shares under this agreement and no person has a conflicting right, whether contingent or otherwise, to purchase or to be offered for purchase the Sale Shares;
- (i) (no insider trading offence) at the time of execution of this Agreement by the Vendor, the sale of the Sale Shares will not constitute a violation by it of Division 3 of Part 7.10 of the Corporations Act;
- (trustee) where it is a trustee of a trust, it has been validly appointed as trustee of that trust, there is no current proposal to replace it as trustee of that trust and it has the right to be indemnified out of the assets of that trust;
- (breach of law) it will perform its obligations under this Agreement so as to comply with all applicable laws in Australia, including in particular the Corporations Act and the FATA, the United States of America and the jurisdictions specified in clause 2.6(a)(ii);
- (I) none of it, any of its Affiliates or any person acting on behalf of any of them (other than the Lead Manager or its Affiliates or any person acting on behalf of any of them, as to whom it makes no representation) has offered or sold, or will offer or sell, any of the Sale Shares in the United States, using any form of "general solicitation" or "general advertising" within the meaning of Rule 502(c) under the U.S. Securities Act;
- (m) with respect to those Sale Shares sold in reliance on Regulation S, none of it, any of its Affiliates, or any person acting on behalf of any of them (other than the Lead Manager or its Affiliates or any person acting on behalf of any of them, as to whom it makes no representation) has engaged or will engage in any "directed selling efforts" (as that term is defined in Rule 902(c) under the U.S. Securities Act);
- to the best of its knowledge, the Company is a 'foreign private issuer' as defined in Rule 405 under the U.S. Securities Act and there is no 'substantial U.S. market interest' (as defined in Rule 902(j) under the U.S. Securities Act) in the Sale Shares or any security of the same class or series as the Sale Shares;
- (o) neither it nor any of its Affiliates has taken or will take, directly or indirectly, any action designed to, or that might reasonably be expected to, cause or result in the

stabilisation or manipulation of the price of the Sale Shares in violation of any applicable law;

- (p) none of it, any of its Affiliates or any person acting on behalf of any of them (other than the Lead Manager or its Affiliates or any person acting on behalf of any of them, as to whom it makes no representation or warranty), has solicited any offer to buy, offered to sell or sold, and none of them will solicit any offer to buy, offer to sell or sell in the United States or to, or for the account or benefit of, any person in the United States any security which could be integrated with the sale of the Sale Shares in a manner that would require the offer and sale of the Sale Shares to be registered under the U.S. Securities Act;
- (q) subject to compliance by the Lead Manager with its obligation under clauses 6.2(g) to 6.2(l) of this Agreement, it is not necessary to register the offer and sale of the Sale Shares, and the initial resale of the Sale Shares by the Lead Manager, in the manner contemplated by this Agreement under the U.S. Securities Act, it being understood that it makes no representation or warranty about any subsequent resale of the Sale Shares;
- to the best of its knowledge, the Company is not and, solely after giving effect to the offering and sale of the Sale Shares, will not be, required to register as, an "investment company" under U.S. Investment Company Act of 1940;
- (s) to the best of its knowledge, the Sale Shares are eligible for resale pursuant to Rule 144A and are not of the same class as securities listed on a national securities exchange registered under Section 6 of the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Exchange Act) or quoted in a U.S. automated interdealer quotation system; and
- (t) to the best of its knowledge, the Company is exempt from reporting under Section 13 or 15(d) of the Exchange Act pursuant to Rule 12g3-2(b) thereunder.

### 6.1A Moratorium

- (a) Subject to clause 11.9 (Waiver and variation), the Vendor represents and warrants that it will not, at any time on and from the date of this Agreement and up to 90 days after the Settlement Date (the "Escrow Period"), Deal in all or any of the fully paid ordinary shares held by it in the Company ("Remaining Shares") after the Sale of the Sale Shares pursuant to this Agreement, excluding:
  - (1) transactions in order to satisfy demand from eligible shareholders under a Company initiated dividend reinvestment plan (if any);
  - (2) a repurchase (whether by buy-back, reduction of capital or other means) of Remaining Shares by the Company;
  - (3) any acceptance by the Vendor of a takeover offer for the Company in accordance with Chapter 6 of the Corporations Act or transfer pursuant to a scheme of arrangement under Part 5.1 of the Corporations Act;
  - (4) a sale, transfer, or disposal to a third party where it is a condition of the sale that the third party announce an intention to acquire, or propose a transaction to acquire, greater than 50% of the ordinary shares in the Company;
  - (5) an arrangement to enable the Vendor to encumber any Remaining Shares to a bona fide third party financial institution solely as security for a loan or other financial accommodation ("**Bona Fide Financing**"), provided that the encumbrance may not in any way constitute a direct or indirect disposal of the economic interests, or decrease an economic interest, that the Vendor has in any Remaining Shares, except that, the bona fide third party financial institution may, in accordance with the documentation governing the Bona Fide Financing, be given, and may

exercise, the right to enforce its encumbrance over the Remaining Shares at any time during the Escrow Period upon the occurrence of certain customary events of default in accordance with the documentation for such an encumbrance;

- (6) the sale of any Restricted Shares in accordance with this Agreement; or
- (7) a sale, transfer or disposal to an Affiliate of the Vendor that is subject to a representation or warranty on substantially the same terms as this clause 6.1A(a) in respect of the Remaining Shares sold, transferred or disposed. For the avoidance of doubt, any agreement by the Affiliate will be in respect of the Escrow Period.
- (b) Each party to the Agreement acknowledges that the representation and warranty in clause 6.1A(a) is not intended to and does not give the Lead Manager any power to dispose of, or control the disposal of, the Remaining Shares the subject of the representation and warranty to the extent that the Lead Manager would be in breach of applicable laws to have such power, and a breach of the representation and warranty in those circumstances will only give rise to a right to damages and the parties acknowledge that, in such circumstances, damages are an adequate remedy for breach of the representation and warranty.
- (c) Each party acknowledges that the representation and warranty in clause 6.1A(a) has been provided to only address the financial consequences of the Vendor disposing of, or dealing with, any Remaining Shares held by it. The parties acknowledge that the Lead Manager is not entitled to a remedy of specific performance for a breach of the representation and warranty in clause 6.1A(a).
- (d) For the purposes of clause 6.1A(a), "**Deal**" in respect of the Remaining Shares means:
  - (1) sell, assign, transfer or otherwise dispose of;
  - (2) agree to offer to sell, assign, transfer or otherwise dispose of;
  - (3) enter into any option which, if exercised (whether such exercise is subject to conditions or otherwise), enables or requires the Vendor to sell, assign, transfer or otherwise dispose of; or
  - (4) decrease or agree to decrease an economic interest in,

the Remaining Shares.

- (e) Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in this clause 6.1A, during the Escrow Period, the Vendor may Deal with the Remaining Shares (subject always to compliance with ASX notification requirements, and only after 4:15pm (Sydney time) on the date that the following condition has been satisfied) if the Company VWAP in any 5 consecutive trading days following the date of this agreement (and not including the date of this agreement) exceeds the Closing Price by more than 15% (disregarding, for the purpose of ascertaining this 5 trading day period, any trading days during which the Company's Shares are in trading halt for the entirety of that day).
- (f) For the purposes of clause 6.1A(e)
  - (1) **"ASX**" means ASX Limited (ABN 98 008 624 691) or the financial market conducted by ASX Limited, as the context requires;
  - (2) **"Company VWAP**" means the volume weighted average price of the Shares (calculated to two decimal places of one cent) traded on the ASX in an "On Market Transaction" (as that term is defined in the operating rules of ASX) excluding special crossings, overseas trades, trades

pursuant to the exercise of options or overnight trades, as determined by ASX in accordance with its customary practice; and

(3) "Closing Price" means the closing price of the Shares on the ASX on the date of this agreement.

#### 6.2 Representations and warranties of Lead Manager

As at the date of this Agreement and on each day until and including the Settlement Date (or in the case where clause 2.7 applies in respect of the Lead Manager, 3 Business Days after the End Date), the Lead Manager represents to the Vendor that each of the following statements is correct:

- (a) (**body corporate**) It is a body corporate validly existing and duly established and duly incorporated under the laws of its place of incorporation;
- (b) (**capacity**) it has full legal capacity and power to enter into this Agreement and to carry out the transactions that this Agreement contemplates;
- (c) (**authority**) it has taken, or will have taken by the time required, all corporate action that is necessary or desirable to authorise its entry into this Agreement and its carrying out of the transactions that this Agreement contemplates;
- (d) (licences) it holds all licences, permits and authorities necessary for it to fulfil its obligations under this agreement and has complied with the terms and conditions of the same in all material respects;
- (e) (**agreement effective**) this Agreement constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligation, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms;
- (f) (breach of law) the Lead Manager will perform its obligations under this agreement (and ensure, in relation to the Sale, that its related bodies corporate and Affiliates act in a manner) so as to comply with all applicable laws, including all applicable laws in Australia (including in particular the Corporations Act and the FATA and related policy), the United States of America and the jurisdictions specified in clause 2.6(a)(ii); provided that the Lead Manager will not be in breach of this warranty to the extent that any breach is caused or contributed to by an act or omission of a Vendor which constitutes a breach by a Vendor of its representations, warranties and undertakings in clause 6.1;
- (g) it is a QIB or is not in the United States;
- (h) it acknowledges that the offer and sale of the Sale Shares have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act and may not be offered or sold in the United States or to, or for the account or benefit of, persons in the United States except pursuant to an exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act;
- none of it, its Affiliates nor any person acting on behalf of any of them has solicited offers for or offered to sell, and none of them will solicit offers for, or offer or sell, the Sale Shares in the United States, using any form of "general solicitation" or "general advertising" within the meaning of Rule 502(c) under the U.S. Securities Act;
- (j) all offers and sales of the Sale Shares in the United States by it and any of its Affiliates will be effected through its U.S. broker-dealer Affiliates;
- (k) it, its Affiliates and any person acting on behalf of any of them has offered and sold the Sale Shares, and will offer and sell the Sale Shares:
  - (i) in the United States or to, or for the account or benefit of, persons in the United States, only (A) to a limited number of persons that it reasonably believes to be QIBs in transactions exempt from the registration

requirements of the U.S. Securities Act under Rule 144A thereunder, or (B) to Eligible U.S Fund Managers, in reliance on Regulation S; and

 to persons that are not in the United States and are not acting for the account or benefit of, persons in the United States in "offshore transactions" (as defined in Rule 902(h) under the U.S. Securities Act) in accordance with Regulation S,

and, in each case, has only sold and will only sell the Sale Shares to persons that have signed a Confirmation Letter (as defined in clause 2.6(e));

- with respect to those Sale Shares sold in reliance on Regulation S, none of it, its Affiliates nor any person acting on behalf of any of them has engaged or will engage in any "directed selling efforts" (as that term is defined in Rule 902(c) under the U.S. Securities Act); and
- (m) neither it nor any of its Affiliates has taken or will take, directly or indirectly, any action designed to, or that might reasonably be expected to, cause or result in the stabilisation or manipulation of the price of the Sale Shares in violation of any applicable law.

#### 6.3 Reliance

Each party giving a representation and warranty acknowledges that the other parties have relied on the above representations and warranties in entering into this agreement and will continue to rely on these representations and warranties in performing their obligations under this agreement. The above representations and warranties continue in full force and effect notwithstanding completion of this agreement.

#### 6.4 Notification

Each party agrees that it will tell the other parties immediately upon becoming aware of any of the following occurring prior to the completion of the sale of the Sale Shares:

- (a) any material change affecting any of the foregoing representations and warranties; or
- (b) any of the foregoing representations or warranties becoming materially untrue or materially incorrect.

# 7. Undertakings

# 7.1 **Restricted Activities**

The Vendor undertakes to the Lead Manager to:

- (a) not, prior to settlement on the Settlement Date commit, be involved in or acquiesce in any activity which breaches:
  - (i) the Corporations Act and any other applicable laws;
  - (ii) its constitution;
  - (iii) the ASX Listing Rules;
  - (iv) any legally binding requirement of ASIC or the ASX, as they apply to the Vendor; and
- (b) immediately notify the Lead Manager of any breach of any warranty or undertaking given by it under this Agreement;

each of these undertakings being material terms of this Agreement.

# 7.2 U.S. opinion

The Vendor will procure that Ropes & Gray, special United States counsel to the Vendor, provide the Lead Manager with an opinion on the Settlement Date and dated as of that date and expressed to be for their benefit, such opinion to be substantially in the form of the draft provided to the Lead Manager prior to the execution of this agreement, to the effect that no registration of the Sale Shares is required under the U.S. Securities Act for the initial offer, sale and delivery of the Sale Shares and the initial resale of the Sale Shares by the Lead Manager in the manner contemplated by this agreement.

# 7.3 Cleansing Notices

The Vendor must, and must procure that the Company does, give to ASX cleansing statements pursuant to section 708A(5)(e)(ii) of the Corporations Act (as amended by ASIC Class Order 08/25):

- (a) in respect of the sale of the Sale Shares, by 9.00am on the Business Day after the Trade Date; and
- (b) in respect of the sale of any Restricted Securities within the 5 Business Day period referred to in sections 708A(6)(a)(ii) of the Corporations Act (as amended by ASIC Class Order 08/25 as aforesaid) provided that this sub-clause (b) shall only apply if and to the extent that the Vendor remains a controller of the Company for the purposes of sections 707(5) of the Corporations Act at the time of sale of any Restricted Securities.

# 8. Indemnity

- 8.1 The Vendor agrees with the Lead Manager that it will keep the Lead Manager and its Related Bodies Corporate (as that term is defined in the Corporations Act), and their respective directors, officers and employees (**Indemnified Parties**) indemnified against any losses, damages, liabilities, costs, claims, actions and demands (including any reasonable expenses arising in connection therewith) (**Losses**) to the extent that such Losses are incurred as a result of a breach of this Agreement by it, including any breach of any of the above representations or warranties given by it, and will reimburse the Lead Manager for all out of pocket costs, charges and expenses which it may reasonably pay or incur in connection with investigating, disputing or defending any such action, demand or claim for which it is indemnified under this Agreement.
- 8.2 The indemnity in clause 8.1 does not extend to and is not to taken as an indemnity against any Losses of an Indemnified Party to the extent any Losses have resulted from:
  - (a) any fraud, recklessness, wilful misconduct or negligence of the Indemnified Party;
  - (b) any penalty or fine which the Indemnified Party is required to pay for any contravention of any law;
  - (c) any amount in respect of which the indemnity would be illegal, void or unenforceable under any applicable law;
  - (d) any announcements, advertisements or publicity made or distributed in relation to the sale of the Sale Shares without the written approval of the Vendor or its advisers (other than any announcements, advertisements or publicity in relation to the sale of the Sale Shares made or distributed under legal compulsion and time did not permit the Lead Manager to obtain such written approval); or
  - (e) a breach by the Lead Manager of this agreement save to the extent such breach results from an act or omission on the part of Vendor or a person acting on behalf of the Vendor, where the Lead Manager took reasonable steps to avoid or mitigate the occurrence of such breach,

and in all cases Losses does not include loss, damage or costs of subscription suffered solely as a result of the Lead Manager performing is obligations under clause 2.1(b)).

- 8.3 The Vendor and each Indemnified Party must not settle any action, demand or claim to which the Indemnity in clause 8.1 is or will be sought without the prior written consent of the Vendor or the Lead Manager, as applicable, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld.
- 8.4 The indemnity in clause 8.1 is a continuing obligation, separate and independent from the other obligations of the parties under this Agreement and survives termination or completion of this Agreement .It is not necessary for the Lead Manager to incur expense or make payment before enforcing that indemnity.
- 8.5 The indemnity in clause 8.1 is granted to the Lead Manager both for itself and on trust for each of the Indemnified Parties.
- 8.6 Subject to clause 8.7, the parties agree that if for any reason the indemnity in clause 8.1, is unavailable or insufficient to hold harmless any Indemnified Party against any Losses against which the Indemnified Party is stated to be indemnified (other than expressly excluded), the respective proportional contributions of the Vendor and the Indemnified Party or the Indemnified Parties in relation to the relevant Losses will be as agreed, or failing agreement as determined by a court of competent jurisdiction, having regard to the participation in, instigation of or other involvement of the Vendor and the Indemnified Party or the Indemnified Parties in the act complained of, having particular regard to relative intent, knowledge, access to information and opportunity to correct any untrue statement or omission.
- 8.7 The Vendor agrees with each of the Indemnified Parties that in no event will the Lead Manager and its associated Indemnified Parties be required to contribute under clause 8.6 to any Losses in an aggregate amount that exceeds the aggregate of the fees paid to the Lead Manager under this Agreement.
- 8.8 If an Indemnified Party pays an amount in relation to Losses where it is entitled to contribution from the Vendor under clause 8.6 the Vendor agrees promptly to reimburse the Indemnified Party for that amount.
- 8.9 If the Vendor pays an amount to the Indemnified Parties in relation to Losses where it is entitled to contribution from the Indemnified Parties under clause 8.6 the Indemnified Parties must promptly reimburse the Vendor for that amount.

# 9. Announcements

- 9.1 The Vendor and the Lead Manager will consult each other in respect of any material public releases by any of them concerning the sale of the Sale Shares. The prior written consent of the Vendor must be obtained prior to the Lead Manager making any release or announcement or engaging in publicity in relation to the Sale of the Sale Shares and such release, announcement or engagement must be in compliance with all applicable laws, including the securities laws of Australia, the United States and any other jurisdiction.
- 9.2 The Lead Manager may, after completion of its other obligations under this Agreement, place advertisements in financial and other newspapers and journals at its own expense describing their service to the Vendor provided such advertisements are in compliance with all applicable laws, including the securities laws of Australia, the United States and any other jurisdiction and are consistent with other publicly available information in relation to the subject matter of the announcement.

## 10. Event of termination

#### 10.1 **Right of termination.**

If, at any time during the Risk Period (as defined in clause 10.4), the Vendor is in default of any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement or breaches any representation, warranty or undertaking given or made by it under this Agreement then the Lead Manager may terminate

this agreement without cost or liability to itself at any time before the expiry of the Risk Period by giving written notice to the Vendor.

#### 10.2 Materiality

No event listed in clause 10.1 entitles the Lead Manager to exercise its termination rights unless, in the bona fide opinion of the Lead Manager, it:

- (a) has, or would reasonably be expected to have, a material adverse effect on:
  - (i) the willingness of persons to purchase the Sale Shares; or
  - (ii) the price at which ordinary shares in the Company are sold on the ASX; or
- (b) would reasonably be expected to give rise to a liability of the Lead Manager under the Corporations Act or any other applicable law.

#### 10.3 Effect of termination

Where, in accordance with this clause 10, the Lead Manager terminates its obligations under this Agreement:

- (a) the obligations of the Lead Manager under this Agreement immediately end; and
- (b) any entitlements of the Lead Manager accrued under this Agreement, including the right to be indemnified, up to the date of termination survive.

#### 10.4 Risk Period

For the purposes of this clause, the "Risk Period" means the period commencing on the execution of this Agreement and ending at the earlier of:

- (a) 9.45am on the Trade Date; and
- (b) the time of the special crossing (or if more than one special crossing, the occurrence of the first special crossing) of the Sale Shares referred to in clause 2.2(a).

#### 11. Miscellaneous

#### 11.1 Entire agreement

This agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the parties about its subject matter and supersedes all previous agreements, understandings and negotiations on that matter.

#### 11.2 Governing law

This agreement is governed by the laws of New South Wales, Australia. Each party submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of courts exercising jurisdiction in New South Wales, and waives any right to claim that those courts are an inconvenient forum.

#### 11.3 No assignment

No party may assign its rights or obligations under this agreement without the prior written consent of the other parties.

#### 11.4 Notices

Any notice, approval, consent, agreement, waiver or other communication in connection with this agreement must be in writing.

#### 11.5 Affiliates

In this agreement the term "Affiliates" means any person that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls, or is controlled by, or is under common control with, a person; "control" (including the terms "controlled by" and "under common control with") means the possession, direct or indirect, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management, policies or activities of a person, whether through the ownership of securities by contract or agency or otherwise and the term "person" is deemed to include a partnership. If the Lead Manager procures one of its Affiliates to do anything under this agreement, then that Affiliate must comply with this agreement as if it is the Lead Manager, and the Lead Manager will be responsible for any breach of this agreement by that Affiliate.

### 11.6 Business Day

In this agreement "Business Day" means a day on which:

- (a) ASX is open for trading in securities; and
- (b) banks are open for general banking business in Sydney, Australia.

# 11.7 Interpretation

In this agreement:

- (a) headings and sub-headings are for convenience only and do not affect interpretation;
- (b) a reference to legislation or to a provision of legislation includes a modification or re-enactment of it, a legislative provision substituted for it and a regulation or statutory instrument issued under it;
- (c) a reference to "dollars" and "\$" is to Australian currency;
- (d) a reference to a right or obligation of any 2 or more persons confers that right, or imposes that obligation, severally and not jointly and severally; and
- (e) all references to time are to Sydney, New South Wales, Australia time.

# 11.8 Severability

Any provision of this Agreement which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction will be ineffective as to that jurisdiction to the extent of the prohibition or unenforceability. That will not invalidate the remaining provisions of this Agreement nor affect the validity or enforceability of that provision in any other jurisdiction.

# 11.9 Waiver and variation

A provision of or right vested under this Agreement may not be:

- (a) waived except in writing signed by the party granting the waiver, or
- (b) varied except in writing signed by the parties.

#### 11.10 No merger

The rights and obligations of the parties will not merge on the termination or expiration of this Agreement. Any provision of this Agreement remaining to be performed or observed by a party, or having effect after the termination of this Agreement for whatever reason remains in full force and effect and is binding on that party.

#### 11.11 **Counterparts**

This agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts. All counterparts together will be taken to constitute one agreement.

#### 11.12 Acknowledgement

The Vendor acknowledges that:

- (a) the Lead Manager is not obliged to disclose to a Vendor or utilise for the benefit of the Vendor, any non-public information which the Lead Manager obtains in the normal course of its business where such disclosure or use would result in a breach of any obligation of confidentiality and any internal Chinese wall policies of the Lead Manager;
- (b) without prejudice to any claim the Vendor may have against the Lead Manager, no proceedings may be taken against any director, officer, employee or agent of the Lead Manager in respect of any claim that the Vendor may have against the Lead Manager;
- (c) it is contracting with the Lead Manager on an arm's length basis to provide the services described in this agreement and the Lead Manager has not and is not assuming any duties or obligations (fiduciary or otherwise) in respect of it other than those expressly set out in this Agreement;
- (d) in performing this Agreement, the Lead Manager will rely on the information provided to it by or on behalf of the Vendors and information in the public domain without having independently verified the same, and the Lead Manager does not assume any responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of such information for which, in the case of information provided to the Lead Manager by or on behalf of the Vendors, the Vendors will be solely responsible;
- (e) the Lead Manager may perform the services contemplated by this Agreement in conjunction with their respective Affiliates, and any Affiliates performing these services are entitled to the benefits of and are subject to the terms of this Agreement; and
- (f) the Lead Manager is a full service securities and corporate advisory firm and, along with its respective Affiliates, the Lead Manager is engaged in various activities, including writing research, securities trading, investment management, financing and brokerage activities and financial planning and benefits counselling for both companies and individuals. In the ordinary course of these activities, the Lead Manager, its Affiliates, employees and officers may be providing, or may be in the future providing, financial or other services to other parties with conflicting interests to the Vendor and may receive fees for those services and may actively trade the debt and equity securities (or related derivative securities) for the Lead Manager's own account and for the account of their customers and may at any time hold long and short positions in such securities.

Yours sincerely,

#### Goldman Sachs Australia Pty Ltd

Title:	 Title:	
Name:	 Name:	

the Lead Manager is a full service securities and corporate advisory firm and, along with its respective Affiliates, the Lead Manager is engaged in various activities, including writing research, securities trading, investment management, financing and brokerage activities and financial planning and benefits counselling for both companies and individuals. In the ordinary course of these activities, the Lead Manager, its Affiliates, employees and officers may be providing, or may be in the future providing, financial or other services to other parties with conflicting interests to the Vendor and may receive fees for those services and may actively trade the debt and equity securities (or related derivative securities) for the Lead Manager's own account and for the account of their customers and may at any time hold long and short positions in such securities.

Yours sincerely,

Goldman	n Sachs Australia Pty Ltd
Title:	Mayny Reef.

Sarch flue Managing Director

Name:

n .

Name:

Title:

ence

(f)

#### Accepted and agreed to as of the date of this agreement:

Bain Capital Abacus Holdings, L.P.

By: Bain Capital Investors, LLC, its general partner

Name: Dang Hurchins Title: Authorized Person

Namer Hully Hundursch

By:

By:

# Schedule 1

# Vendor's solicitors

Firm	Attention	email address
Ropes & Gray	Brian Schwarzwalder	Brian.Schwarzwalder@ropesgray.com
Vendor details		
Vendor	Address	Sale Shares
Bain Capital Abacus Holdings, L.P.	C/o Maples Corporate Services Limited	s 100,000,000 ordinary shares
	Ugland House, South Church Street, PO Box 309	
	George Town	
	Grand Cayman, KY1-1104	
	Cayman Islands	
	khenderson@baincapital.com	

# Schedule 2

Timetable

Key events	Time	Date
Books open	Upon Launch	23 February 2017
Books close	10.00 pm	23 February 2017
Trade Date (T). (Special crossing/s by)	10.00 am	24 February 2017
Settlement Date (T + 2)	11.30 am	28 February 2017